
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 513/13 - Juni/June 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly
A AL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly
AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly
M Asia (New York), bimonthly 

aJCA The Australian Journal of

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly
A? Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly
APC Asia Pacific Community (To- 

kyo), quarterly
APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly
A?S Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca- 

lif.), monthly
ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

CLAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

b quarterly
ER Beijing Review (Beijing),

weekly
E-a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

The China Business Review

r (Washington), bimonthly
EE Chinese Education (New 

York), quarterly
EEN China Exchange News (Wa- 

shington), quarterly
EES Chinese Economic Studies 

c (New York), quarterly
El China Information (Leiden)

EJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly
EL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

p twice yearly
ELG Chinese Law and Govern-

CN

CNa

CNL

CQ
eg

ERe

ment (New York), quarterly 

China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

China Quarterly (London)

China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

China Report (Delhi), quar-

od terly
P*$eP China Report (Vienna)

ES China Spring (Woodside, 

nn NY), bimonthly 
e<>A Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York),

r.XT quarterly
UNC Das Neue China 

t West), quarterly
EACS East Asian Cultural

(Berlin,

Studies

P (Tokyo), annually
ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly
FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ H ong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen). quarterly
IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 
(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingii Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism 

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly
VRU Yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1 China in the Year 2000 (I). 

Young, Lewis *Asian Defence 

Journal, Kuala Lumpur, Feb.1987, 

pp.28-34

2 China in the Year 2000 (II). 

Young, Lewis *Asian Defence 

Journal, Kuala Lumpur, March 

1987, pp.20-31

3 China in the Year 2000 (III). 

Young, Lewis *Asian Defence 

Journal, Kuala Lumpur, April 

1987, pp.28-36

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

4 China’s Confident Nationalism. 

Oksenberg, Michel *FA, Vol.65, 

No.3, pp.501-523

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

5 A Mission in Manchuria. Tikho­

mirov, V.; Tsukanov, A. *FEA 

1987/NO.3, pp.121-124

6 Eastern Europe: A Major Force 

For Peace (premier Zhao Ziyang’s 

speeches in Poland and GDR). 

*BR 1987/NO.24, pp.14-15

7 Sino-East European Ties Grow 

Closer. *BR 1987/NO.26, pp.23-24

Asia and Oceania

8 Sino-Soviet Rivalry Over the 

Korean Peninsula and Its Regional 

Implications: An American Per­

spective. Plunk, Daryl M. *AP 

1987/No.l, pp.102-107

9 Viewing the New Low Tide of 

the Chicom-Japanese Ties from 

the "Kokario Case" (Chin.). Yu 

Chih *SCC 1987/NO.6, pp.48-56

North America

10 The Development of the CPC’s 

Policy Towards the US from 1945 

to 1949 (Chin.). He Di *LY 

1987/NO.3, pp.15-23

11 The Concepts in the Policy To­

wards China in the US Around 

the Founding of the PRC (Chin.). 

Yuan Ming *LY 1987/No.3, 

pp.24-33

12 The Policies of the KMT and 

the CPC Towards the United Sta­

tes, 1937-45 (Chin.). Zhang Baijia 

*LY 1987/NO.3, pp.3-14

13 Comment on the Seminar on the 

History of the 1945-1955 Sino-US 

Relationship (Chin.). Zhang Bajia 

*LY 1987/NO.3, pp.34-53

14 China Hopes to Boost Sino-US 

Relation (excepts of Yang Shang- 

kun’s speeches during his visit in 

USA). *BR 1987/NO.22, pp.14-16

Latin America

15 ’Renmin ribao’ on Relations 

Between China and Latin Ameri­

ca. Olshansky, I. *FEA 1987/ 

No.3, pp.141-145

16 Peking’s Latin American Policy: 

An Exercise Pragmatism. Yu San 

Wang *IS 1987/NO.5, pp.122-145

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law



- 514/14 - Juni/June 1987CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

17 Warten auf den Rechtsstaat. Ja­

kubowski, Klaus *DNC 1987/ 

No.2, pp.40-43

18 Leaders’ Policy Making Should 

Be More Scientific. Wu Guanz- 

heng *CLG 1987/No.l, pp.105- 

108

Ideology

19 On the Applying of Marxist 

Philosophy in China and Traditio­

nal Philosophy (Chin.). Chen Wei- 

ping *ZY 1987/NO.5, pp.56-64

20 Mao and the Politics of Revolu­

tionary Mortality. Dittmer, Lowell 

*AS 1987/NO.3, pp.316-339

21 "Bekampft den biirgerlichen 

Liberalismus!". Hoffmann, Rainer 

*DNC 1987/NO.2, pp.6-9

22 The Political Obstruction and 

Theoretical Destitution of the 

Chinese Communists’ Anti-Libe­

ralization and Anti-Petrification 

Movements (Chin.). Hsuan Mo 

*SCC 1987/NO.6, pp.22-29

23 Socialist Ideas of Sun Yatsen. 

Hu Sheng *FEA 1987/No.3, 

pp.100-110

24 On the Starting-point of Marx’s 

’The Theories of Surplus Value’ 

(Chin.). Li Shanming; Yang Zhi- 

heng *JK 1987/NO.3, pp.69-75

25 Question of the Starting Point 

for "The Theory of Surplus Value" 

(Chin.). Li Shanming; Yang Zhi- 

heng *GSK 1987/No.5, pp.1-6

26 A Comment on the Falsehood of 

Teng Hsiao-Ping’s Prating about 

"Socialism with Chinese Charac­

teristics" (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 

1987/NO.6, pp.30-40

27 Sun Yatsen on Social Progress. 

Titarenko, M. *FEA 1987/NO.3, 

pp.125-126

28 The Key to Success: A Discus­

sion on Reform & Revolution. 

Wang Bingzhang *CS 1987/No.3, 

pp.29-38

29 On Tradition and Reform 

(Chin.). Wang Xingguo *HQ 

1987/NO.12, pp.26-30

30 The Predicament Confronted by 

the Chinese Communists’ "Moder­

nization" (Chin.). Wu Chia *SCC 

1987/NO.6, pp.57-64

31 ’Manuscript of Economics’ 

(1861-63): It’s Place in the For­

ming of Marx’s Theory of Surplus 

Value (Chin.). Zhou Chenqi *GSK 

1987/NO.5, pp.7-11

32 Deng on Anti-Bourgeois Libe­

ralization. *BR 1987/No.26, 

pp.14-17

33 Resolution of the Central Com­

mittee of the Communist Party of 

China on the Guiding Principles 

for Building a Socialist Society. 

*CRe 1987/NO.2, pp.251-265

34 Revisionismus jetzt auch in 

China? Interview mit Su Shaozi. 

*DNC 1987/NO.2, pp.27-29

Party

35 The Chinese Communists are 

Clearing up the Mess Arising 

from the Party Rectification 

(Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 1987/ 

No.6, pp.41-47

36 A Survey on Strengthening the 

Party Organization during the Ru­

ral Reform in Suzhou (Chin.). 

Gao Fumin *HQ 1987/No.l2, 

pp.9-12

37 Showdown Between Deng Xiao­

ping & Peng Zhen. He Yang *CS 

1987/NO.3, pp.39-45

38 Changes in the Leadership of 

the Chinese Communist Party du­

ring and after the Long March. 

Kampen, Thomas *RC April 

1987, pp.28-36

39 On the Style of the Government 

Party (Chin.). *HQ 1987/No.l 1, 

pp.16-19

40 Strengthen the Party Organiza­

tion under the Conditions of Re­

form and Open Policy (Chin.). 

♦HQ 1987/NO.12, pp.3-6

Government

41 The Function of Local Govern­

ment in Managing the Economy, 

and Reform of Local Government 

Institutions. Bo Guili *CLG 

1987/No.l, pp.93-96

42 The Division of Responsibility 

and Power Between Central and 

Local Government. Chen Yuns- 

heng; Zhang Huanguang *CLG 

1987/No.l, pp.89-92

43 Reform and Adjustments: Ad­

ministrative Functions of the 

County Governments (Chin.). He 

Daofeng; et al. *NJW 1987/No.4, 

pp.19-22

44 An Assessment of Teng’s 

Bueaucratic Reform, 1979-1984. 

Lee, James Kuo-hsiung *IS 

1987/NO.5, pp.12-31

Parliament

45 Increase the Authority of Legis­

lative Bodies. Pu Xingzu *CLG 

1987/No.l, pp.78-83

46 Strengthening the People’s Con­

gress Is the Fundamental Way to 

Develop Socialist Democracy. ; Zi 

Mu *CLG 1987/No.l, pp.84-88

Opposition and Democracy

47 Help Save my Husband, Yang 

Wei - A U.S.-Educated Student 

Arrested in Shanghai. Che Shaoli 

*CS 1987/NO.3, pp.46-47

48 An Interview with Yang Wei’s 

Wife, Che Shaoli. Qiu Chun *CS 

1987/NO.3, pp.48-53

49 Millionare willkommen. Wang 

Ruowang *DNC 1987/No.2, 

pp.20-22

50 Der Ostwind weht, die Krieg- 

strommel warnt - Die Idee der 

Demokratie des Fang Lizhi. *DNC 

1987/NO.2, pp.18-19

51 Develop and Perfect Our Coun­

try’s Political System Characteri­

zed by Multiparty Cooperation. 

Regularize and Systematize Politi­

cal Consultation and Democratic 

Supervision. *CLG 1987/No.l, 

pp.101-104

Law and Justice

52 Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis 

im nachmaoi.stischen China. Teil 

VIII: Das Offentliche Recht - 

Wirtschaftsrecht - (l.Abschnitt). 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a. May 1987, 

pp.379-406

53 Urban Mediators: Mending the 

Social Fabric. Ye Jiachen; Zhang 

Lan *CR 1987/No.6, pp.58-59

Military

54 A Survey on the Problems of 

the PLA’s Political Works at the 

Present Stage (Chin.). Chung 1 

*SCC 1987/NO.6, pp.84-92

55 The Reorganization and Stream­

lining of the PLA. Dreyer, June 

Teufel *IS 1987/No.5, pp.32-47

Mass Organizations

56 China’s Public Organisations in 

Conditions of the Economic Re­

form. Lazareva, T.; Gorodovikova, ,

O. ; Yemelyanova, T. *FEA 

1987/NO.3, pp.49-63

Political Movements

57 Ruhe nach dem Sturm?. 

Grobe-Hagel, Karl *DNC 1987/ 

No.2, p.4

58 China: University Students and 

the Communist Party. Liu, Alan

P. L. *ATS, March 1987, pp.76-81

59 China im Herbst. Menzel, Ul­

rich *DNC 1987/NO.2, pp.10-12

60 On Student Unrest and the 

Question of ’Bourgeois Liberaliza­

tion’. *CR 1987/NO.5, pp.24-30

Personalities

61 Liu Pin-yen and Wang Jo-wang. 

Chou Yu-sun *IS 1987/No.5, 

pp.48-62

62 Some Notes on the Making of 

Mao. Das, Naranarayan *CRe 

1987/NO.2, pp.179-188

63 Deng Xiaoping. Ein zweiter 

Mao Zedong. Hendrischke, Barba­

ra *DNC 1987/NO.2, pp.13-14

64 Early Chinese Philosophers: Han 

Fei of the Legalist School. Hou 

Jueliang *CR 1987/NO.6, pp.47-49

65 Xu Xiake: 400th Birthday of a 

Great Geographer. Hou Renzhi 

*CR 1987/NO.6, pp.39-41

66 Die anderre Loyalitat. Liu Bi- 

nyan *DNC 1987/No.2, pp.15-18

67 Liu Bocheng - Prominent Chi­

nese Military Commander and 

Statesman. Titov, A.; Usov, V. 

♦FEA 1987/NO.3, pp.94-99

68 Wang Han-pin - Secretary-Ge­

neral of the NPC Standing Com­

mittee. *IS 1987/NO.5, pp.150-152

Cadre Policy

69 Toward a Macro Model of Ma­

nagement System of Cadres. Jiang 

Ming; Chen Lin; Qi Hao *CLG 

1987/No.l, pp.97-100

Local Topics

70 Memories of Beijing. Peter 

Hourigan *CR 1987/No.5, pp.54- 

55

National Minorities

71 Dong Customs in Song and 

Dance. Peng Jianqun *CR 1987/ 

No.6, pp.66-68

72 40 Years of Regional Autonomy 

(Inner Mongolia). *CR 1987/No.5, 

pp.64-67

73 A Profile of Inner Mongolia. 

*CR 1987/NO.5, p.65

74 On the Road to Prosperity. 

Deng Shulin. *CR 1987/NO.5, 

pp.67-68



- 515/15 - Juni/June 1987CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

75 Leshan’s Dragon Boat Festival. 

Zhou Youma *CR 1987/No.6, 

pp.8-9

Population

76 A Simple Analysis of the 

Child-bearing Situation of the 

Main Nationality Women in Guiz­

hou Province (Chin.). Gong Xiao- 

qing *GSK 1987/No.5, pp.21-23, 

15

Religions

77 New Mission for Chinese Chri­

stians. Wang Xianghong *BR 

1987/NO.22, pp.26, 31

Medicine and Health

78 The Changbai Mountains - 

Traditional Medicine Storehouse. 

Deng Shulin *CR 1987/No.5, p.15

79 Cataract Surgery Based on an 

Ancient Technique. Liu Wei *CR 

1987/NO.6, pp.18-19

80 Chinesische Heilkrauter, 21.Teil. 

Meng, Gustav *CRep No.94 

(1987), pp.48-51

Children, Youth and Education

81 Education in China: Changes 

under Way. Borevskaya, N. *FEA 

1987/NO.3, pp.111-117

82 Preschool Education Is the 

Foundation for Bringing up the 

New Generation (Chin.). Deng 

Hongxun *HQ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.30-33

83 Troubles and Needs of School 

Teachers: Survey and Analysis. He 

Bin *CE 1987/No.l, pp.43-63

84 The Whole Society Should Be 

Concerned about and Protect the 

Healthy Growth of the Youth and 

Children (Chin.). Li Peng *HQ 

1987/No.ll, pp.3-5

85 Seize the Opportunity to Guide 

the Young Students to Study Mar­

xism (Chin.). Lin Ke *HQ 1987/ 

No.12, pp.23-25

86 The Development of Higher 

Education in the People’s Repu­

blic of China. Seifman, Eli *ATS, 

March 1987, pp.31-48

87 Xiamen Majors in Education. 

Somers, Frances *CR 1987/No.6, 

pp.29-30

88 An Investigation into the Cur­

rent Status of Primary and Secon- 

dery School Principals in Tiangjin 

City. Wang Hui: Zhang Chunru; 
Liu Xuelan *CE 1987/No.l, 

pp.10-29

89 On the Importance of Improving 

the Essential Quality of Teachers. 

Wang Hui; Zhang Chunru; Wang 

Hongquan *CE 1987/No.l, 

pp.30-42

90 The "Faith Crisis" Reflected 

among the Young Students on the 

Mainland (Chin.). Wu Hung Yen 

*SCC 1987/NO.6, pp.93-100

91 Tianjin’s SOS Children’s Village. 

Yi Da *CR 1987/NO.6, pp.32-34

92 Encouraging Creativity: Middle 

School No.161. Zhang Ling *CR 

1987/NO.6, pp.54-56

93 Stipulations Issued by Jiangpu 

County on Implementing the Poli­

cy on Intellectuals. *CE 1987/ 

No.l, pp.64-66

94 The Tribulatins of the Young 

Emperors: The Problems of Chi­

nese Youth. *CNA, No.1339 (July 

15, 1987), pp.1-9

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

95 On the Synthetical Study of 

History (Chin.). Chen Yuning 

*HQ 1987/No.ll, pp.34-38

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

96 A Comparision between Chinese 

and French Enlightenment Philo­

sophy (Chin.). Li Honglie *ZY 

1987/NO.5, pp.65-72

97 Historical Materialism Is Not a 

"General Philosophy of History" 

Transcending History (Chin.). Liu 

Ben *ZY 1987/NO.5, pp.3-9

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

100 Ancient Bronze Statues Disco­

vered in Sichuan. Wen Jiao *CR 

1987/NO.6, pp.20-23

98 The Characteristics of the Qin 

Culture Studies with Reference to 

the Common Values in the Qin 

Period (Chin.). Lin Jianming *LY 

1987/NO.3, pp.66-79

99 A Tentative Approach to the 

Eastern Tribes and Their Prehi­

storic Cultures in Ancient China 

(Chin.). Pang Zhenhao *LY 

1987/NO.3, pp.54-65

Earlier History

101 The Native and Official Names 

and the Year Designations of the 

Qing (Nuchen) Power Before 1636 

(Chin.). Cai Meibiao *LY 1987/ 

No.3, pp.133-146

102 The Official Selection and 

Promotion System in the Western 

and Eastern Jin Dynasties and 

such Practices in Feudal China 

(Chin.). Chen Linguo *LY 1987/ 

No.3, pp.105-115

103 The Tax Bureau and Changes 

in the Affiliation of the Customs 

in the End of the Qing Period 

(Chin.). Chen Shiqi *LY 1987/ 

No.3, pp.147-162

104 A Correction and Augmenta­

tion of the "Qiuci Section in the 

History of Song Dynasty" (Chin.). 

Cheng Suluo *LY 1987/No.3, 

pp.124-132

105 The Selection of ’Xiucai’ and 

’Xiaolian’ from the Populace Du­

ring Both of the Jin and the Sou­

thern Dynasties (Chin.). Luo Xin- 

ben *LY 1987/NO.3, pp.116-123

106 The Eighth Voyage of the 

Dragon that Never was: An En­

quiry into the Causes of Cessation 

of Voyages during Early Ming 

Dynasty. Ray, Haraprasad *CRe 

1987/NO.2, pp.157-178

107 Indian Source of Tang Golden 

Culture. Tan Chung *CRe 1987/ 

No.2, pp.141-155

Modern & Contemporary History

108 On Some Subjective Conditions 

of Russian and Chinese Revolu­

tions. Chen Zhihua *CRe 1987/ 

No.2, pp.221-229

109 The Debate on the Nature of 

the Chinese Revolution. Coghlan, 

Martin *JCA 1986/No.4, pp.508- 

519

110 Crossing the "Bridge of Iron 

Chains": A Variant Account. Ge- 

rnant, Karen *RC April 1987, 

pp.37-43

111 The Indusco Files at Columbia 

University: Primary Source for the 

Wartime Gung Ho Movement. 

Reynolds, Douglas R. *RC April 

1987, pp.44-64

112 National Government-CCP 

Conflicts, 1945-1946: A Prelimi­

nary Study. Wu Chien-shiung *IS 

1987/NO.5, pp.63-82

113 Reintegration in China under 

the Warlords, 1916-1927. Yomano, 

Shelly *RC April 1987, pp.22-27

Geography

114 Sedimentation Studies of the 

Yellow River. Mantz, Peter A. 

*CEN March 1987, pp.5-6

Social Sciences

115 How to Implement a High- 

Level Democracy. Li Honglin 

*CLG 1987/No.l, pp.57-60

116 On the Path and Agent of the 

Historical Development of Human 

Society (Chin.). Meng Qingren 

*ZY 1987/NO.5, pp.10-16

117 The Precondition for Reform 

of the Political System Is Getting 

Rid of Feudal Pernicious Influen­

ces. Su Shaozhi *CLG 1987/No.l, 

pp.61-64

118 Reform and Strengthen China’s 

Political System. Tan Jian *CLG 

1987/No.l, pp.44-50

119 A Preliminary Study of the 

Realization Mechanism of Social 

Law and the Problem of Conscio­

usness in Socialist Society (Chin.). 

Tao Yuquan *ZY 1987/No.5, 

pp.34-41

120 Making Decision Making More 

Democratic and Scientific Is an 

Important Part of Reform of the 

Political System. Wan Li *CLG 

1987/No.l, pp.21-25

121 Moving Toward a Political Sy­

stem with Higher Efficiency and 

More Democracy. Wang Huning 

*CLG 1987/No.l, pp.51-56

122 Reform of the Political System 

and Political Democratization. Wei 

Haibo *CLG 1987/No.l, pp.74-77

123 The Changing Function of the 

Government in the Transforma­

tion of China. Xu Zhaoming 

*CLG 1987/No.l, pp.26-34

124 Our Current Political System 

and the Goals of Reform. Yan Ji- 

aqi *CLG 1987/No.l, pp.35-39

125 Reform of the Political System 

and Division of the Work of Party 

and Government. Zhang Youyu 

*CLG 1987/No.l, pp.40-43

126 On the Reform of the Founda­

tion of the Chinese Political Sy­

stem. Zheng Shiping *CLG 

1987/No.l, pp.65-73



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

127 Rereading Deng Xiaoping’s 

"On the Reform of the System of 

Party and State Leadership" - 

Commentary by ’World Economic 

Herold’. *CLG 1987/No.l, 

pp.15-20

Literature and Arts

128 China’s New Film Phenomena

- China’s young directors focus 

on film as fine art. Berry, Chris 

*CBR 1987/NO.4, pp.25-27

129 Yangliuqing New Year Pictur­

es. Cai Xiaomei *CR 1987/No.6, 

pp.50-53

130 The Speech of Comrade Mao 

Zedong at the Forum on Litera­

ture and Art in Yanan 45 Years 

ago Is Shining on My Way of Li­

terary Creation (Chin.). Cao Ming 

*HQ 1987/No.ll, pp.21-24

131 Zur ferndstlichen Malerei und 

Druckgraphik. Chen Yuqiang 

*CRep No.94 (1987), pp.19-32

132 The Speech of Comrade Mao 

Zedong at the Forum on Litera­

ture and Art in Yanan 45 Years 

ago Has Unlimited Vitality 

(Chin.). Huang Zhen *HQ 1987/ 

No.11, pp.20-21

133 Dunhuangology: Studying Art­

works and Manuscripts. Li Xia 

*CR I987/NO.5, pp.10-13

134 Controversy: The Films of Xie 

Jin. Qiao Peng *CR 1987/No.6, 

pp.26-28

135 A Poem About Huangshan. 

Thaman, Konai H. *CR 1987/ 

No.6, p.57

136 Neue Flugel fur die chinesi- 

sche Literatur: Zhang Jie und ihr 

Werk. Unterrieder, Else *CRep 

No.94 (1987), pp.5-18

137 Preserving the Ancient Murals. 

Wang Yongyao *CR 1987/No,5, 

pp.8-10

138 Charm of Chinese Operas Dis­

cussed. Wei Liming *BR 1987/ 

No.23, pp.17-19

139 Young Researcher with a Fu­

ture (Dunhuang Research Acade­

my). Xiao Li *CR 1987/NO.5, 

pp.13-14

140 Foggy Poetry: A New Wave in 

Chinese Literature. Yin Xiaomin 

*CS 1987/N0.3, p.54

141 Cultural Interflow: Shanghai 

International Arts Festival ’87. 

*BR 1987/NO.25, pp.23-27

Sports

142 Newcomers to China’s Women’s 

Volleyball Team. Rao Fengqi *CR 

1987/No.5, pp.40-41

Natural Sciences and Technology

143 The Chinese Academy of 

Sciences. Sarafanov, I. *FEA 

1987/NO.3, pp. 127-133

144 The Social Role of Science and 

Technology: A New Antinomy 

(Chin.). Shen Mingxian *ZY 

1987/NO.5, pp.42-49

145 Sea-based Satellite Trackers. 

Yu Qingtian *CR 1987/No.5, 

pp.20-23

146 "Langer Marsch". Interview mit 

einem chinesischen Raumfahrtma- 

nager. *DNC 1987/No.2, p.44

- 516/16 -

147 ’Sparking Programme’ Works 

Well (in rural areas). *BR 1987/ 

No.25, pp.18-19

148 An Interview with Zou Jing- 

meng, China’s Top Weatherman. 

*CR 1987/NO.5, pp.28-30

149 Technology Transfer to Rural 

Areas. *BR 1987/No.25, pp.14-17

Intellectuals

150 Elite Conflict Over the Treat­

ment of Professional Intellctuals 

in the PRC 1957-1967. Franklin, 

Richard *APF 1987/No.2, pp.99- 

116

151 An Investigation into the Exo­

dus of Young Intellectuals. Wang 

Jianshe *CE 1987/No.l, pp.111- 

116

152 Survey of the Living and Wor­

king Conditions of Young Intel­

lectuals. Wei Haibo; Chen Qihao 

*CE 1987/No.l, pp.91-103

153 Survey of Present Conditions 

of Young Intellectuals in Shang­

hai. Yan Shen *CE 1987/No.l, 

pp.104-110

154 Conditions of Middle-Aged 

Intellectuals in the Wuhan Area. 

*CE 1987/No.l, pp.67-90

Media

155 Die Zensur wird wieder sicht- 

bar. Bieg, Lutz *DNC 1987/No.2, 

pp.24-25

156 On the Propaganda Front. 

*CNA, No.1338 (July 1, 1987), 

pp.1-8

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

157 Economic Development on 

Both Sides of the Taiwan Straits: 

New Trends for Convergence. 

Cheng, Chu-Yuan *HKEP No.16 

(1985), pp.54-73

158 Some Problems Concerning In­

itiatory Education in Commodity 

Economy in Yunnan’s National 

Minority (Chin.). Xiang Xiang 

*JWT 1987/N0.5, pp.14-17

159 Deepen the Movement of "Two 

Increases and Two Moderations" 

(Chin.). Xue Ju *HQ 1987/No.ll, 

pp.13-15

Theories

160 The Character of Productive 

Forces and the Transition of 

Structure of Social Economy 

(Chin.). Chen Qingde *ZY 1987/ 

No.5, pp.17-27

161 Major Theoretical Problems 

Relating to Labour Force as a 

Commodity (Chin.). Chen Xiuhua 

*JWT 1987/NO.5, pp.18-21

162 Contradictions of Sun Yefang’s 

Economic Theoretical System 

(Chin.). Duan Jianfan *JK 1987/ 

No.3, pp.60-63

163 Theoretical Development of 

Equality and Efficiency by We­

stern Welfare Economists since 

1970’s (Chin.). He Yong *JY 

1987/No.5, pp.66-70
164 On the Necessity of Labour 

Forces Being Commodities under 

Socialism (Chin.). Li Ke *JWT 

1987/No.4, pp.19-21, 49

Juni/June 1987

165 New Understanding of Some 

Basic Theoretical Problems of In­

dustrial Economics (Chin.). Sai 

Feng; Chen Huai *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.l, pp.72-78

166 Some Thinking on the Cause 

and Nature of Socialist Commodi­

ty Production (Chin.). Wang Haibo 

*ZGJY 1987/No.l, pp.65-71

167 Lenin’s "New Economic Policy" 

and Our Economic Reform 

(Chin.). Wang Zhiwei *JK 1987/ 

No.3, pp.53-59

168 Renewal of Ideas as a Necessi­

ty Condition of Developing Hori­

zontal Integration (Chin.). Xian 

Xiwen *JK 1987/No.3, pp.12-14

169 Changes in the Relations of 

Production under Monopolistic 

Capitalism (Chin.). Xiao Dezhuo 

*JK 1987/NO.3, pp.64-68

170 A Tentative Study of the Hi­

storical Necessity of Primitive 

Accumulation (Chin.). Zhang Re- 

nshou *ZY 1987/NO.5, pp.27-33

Planning and Development

171 The Countermeasures for De­

veloping the Commodity Economy 

in the Mountain Areas (Chin.). 

Bao Jirui *GSK 1987/No.5, 

pp.16-20

172 PRC Press on Some Results of 

Chinese Development. Belousov, 

S. *FEA 1987/NO.3, pp.134-140

173 An Analysis of the Obstacles 

to Cross Economic Combination 

(Chin.). Dan Qing *JWT 1987/ 

No.4, pp.37-38

174 The Major Task of Recent 

Transform and the Issues Needing 

to Be Further Studied (Chin.). 

Gao Shangquan *JTG 1987/No.2, 

pp.4-14

175 Fault Reconstruction of the 

Structure Recesses - China’s Eco­

nomic Development Reform and 

China’s Enterprisers (Chin.). Guo 

Jian *JTG 1987/No.l, pp.16-23

176 A New Beginning of the Re­

form of Urban Economy System - 

Review on Chongqing’s Deepen­

ing of Enterprise Transform 

(Chin.). Guo Yuanxi *JTG 

1987/No.l, pp.9-15

177 Die Reform geht weiter - nur 

etwas langsamer. Hagemann, Ernst 

*DNC 1987/NO.2, pp.30-34

178 Reforms for the Stabilization 

and Development (Chin.). He 

Jia-cheng; Bian Yong-zhuang; Du 

Hai-yan *CJ 1987/No.5, pp.11-13

179 Recent Moves Towards Regio­

nal Authority. Hishida, Masaharu 

*CNL, May-June 1987, pp.13-18

180 Breakthrough and Contradic­

tion: Review and Reflections of 

the Reform in Economic System 

(Chin.). Huang Xiaoxiang *ZGJY 

1987/NO.3, pp.11-16, 10

181 On Adhering to the Socialist 

Road by Taking the Development 

of Shanghai as an Example 

(Chin.). Jiang Zemin *HQ 1987/ 

No.l 1, pp.6-12

182 The Ripple Process in China’s 

Economic Reforms and the Out­

look for Future Development 

Strategy. Kuribayashi, Sumio 

*CNL, May-June 1987, pp.7-12



CHINA aktucll/Official Activities

^3 Problems about Macroeconomy 

at Present (Chin.). Li Jiange *JY 
J987/NO.5, pp.32-34

84 Some Problems Concerning 

Recent Urban Economy Should Be 

Studied (Chin.). Lin Ling *JTG 

1987/No.l, pp.3-8

*°5 The Historical Mission of Dual 

Structure of Urban and Rural 

Economy (Chin.). Ling Yan *NJW 

J987/NO.4, pp.11-14

*86 Economic Reform and Mac- 

roeconomic Management: Com­

mentaries on the International 
Conference on Macroeconomic 

Management. Liu Guoguang; 

Others *CES, Spring 1987, pp.3-

^87 Contradictions and Object 

Orientations Be Faced with the 

Pursue of Industrial Policies in 

China (Chin.). Liu Wei; Yang 

junlong; Others *JLYJG 1987/ 
No.3, pp.1-7

88 On Movement Pattern and De­

velopment Prospect of Reform 

(Chin.). Lou Jiwei *JY 1987/No.5, 

PP.27-32

*89 The Deviation and Correction 

of the Change of Government Be­

haviours in China (Chin.). Ma Ji- 

antang *JLYJG 1987/No.3, 

PP.39-45

90. Economic Transformations in 

China’s Cities. Ostrovsky, A. 

*FEA 1987/NO.3, pp.150-156

91 Researches on the Reform of 

Economic System with Systematic 

View (Chin.). Sun Xiaoliang 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.2, pp.17-24

92 Economic Reform in a Vicious 

Cycle. Wang Bingzhang *CS 

1987/NO.3, pp.20-28

*^3 Look Back on the Course of 

Economic Reform and Explore 

the New Road (Chin.). Wang 

Zhuo *ZGJY 1987/NO.3, pp.3-10

94 How & Why is Urban Econo­

mic Reform Failing?. Zhang Gang

CS 1987/NO.3, pp.3-19

95 Issue of the Change of China’s 

Macroeconomic Management 

(Chin.). Zhang Shuguang *JTG 

1987/No.l, pp.38-44, 49

96 Interational Comparison Study 

about China’s Economic Develop­

ment Phases (Chin.). Zhang Xiao- 

§uang *JY 1987/NO.5, pp.16-26

97 Avoiding Repeated Circulation, 

Making Real Progress of Reform 

(Chin.). Zhou Xiaochuan; Feng 

Ailing *JY 1987/NO.5, pp.35-38

*98 Forum on Theory and Practice 

of Reform in Economic System 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1987/No.l, 

PP.44-64

?9 Guter Start fur den 7.Fiinf- 

Jahrplan. *DNC 1987/NO.2, 

.PP-46-50

^9.0 Stride Forward Towards the 

Mourishing and Living Economic 

Reform - A Summary of Trans­

form of Economic System in Xi- 

angfan, Hubei Province (Chin.). 

? JTG 1987/No.l, pp.54-59 

zol Students’ Questions on Re­

forms Answered. *BR 1987/ 

no.26, pp.18-22

- 517/17 - Juni/June 1987

Budget and Investment

202 An Exploration of Rational 

Determination of Rate of Accu­

mulation (Chin.). Li Wu; Li Nan- 

qin *JWT 1987/No.5, pp.6-7, 33

203 An Empirical Analysis of Fi­

nancial Deficit in Recent Years 

(Chin.). Liang Tian-zheng *CJ 

1987/NO.5, pp.35-43

204 On the Investment Focal Point 

of Township Industry (Chin.). Xu 

Jinyong *GSK 1987/No.5, pp.24- 

27

205 Some Problems Concerning 

China’s Operational Mechanism of 

Investment (Chin.). Zhu Zheng- 

ming; Others *ZGJY 1987/NO.3, 

pp.29-37

206 Review and Reflection of In­

vestment System Reform (Chin.). 

*JY 1987/NO.5, pp.39-44

Enterprises and Management

207 Chinese Economists on Ban­

kruptcies. Avdokushin, Ye *FEA 

1987/NO.3, pp.75-84

208 Make Use of Personnel and 

Policy Decision by Factory Direc­

tor or Manager (Chin.). Cao 

Wangda *ZGJY 1987/No.3, 

pp.59-62

209 On Competition Between Ent­

erprises (Chin.). Chen Huai 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.2, pp.37-43

210 Reforming Our Comprehensive 

Depreciation Rate and the Straight 

Line Depreciation Method (Chin.). 

Chen Yunxian *JK 1987/No.3, 

pp.31-36

211 The Pluralization of Enterprise 

Proprietary Rights: Starting Point, 

Process and Its Impacts (Chin.). 

Cui Huanqing; Wu Jianqi *JLYJG 

1987/NO.3, pp.8-14

212 A New Type of Agro-Indu- 

strial-Commercial Economic 

Communities - The Model of Da 

Qiu Zhuang (Chin.). Feng Lanrui 

*JK 1987/NO.3, pp.1-6

213 Progress in China’s Enterprise 

Reform. Fujimoto, Akira *CNL, 

May-June 1987, pp.2-6

214 Three Theoretical Problems on 

Constructing Micro-basis of Eco­

nomic System (Chin.). Gao Hong- 

de *ZGJY 1987/NO.3, pp.17-22, 

65

215 Chinas neue Unternehmer. 

Heberer, Thomas *DNC 1987/ 

No.2, pp.36-37

216 Enterprises’ Behavior and Mo­

tivation Mechanism of Socialist 

Commodity Production (Chin.). 

Hong Yinxing *ZGJY 1987/No.l, 

pp.14-20

217 An Exploration of Way of 

Technique Acquisition of Middle 

and Small Enterprises (Chin.). Hu 

Shiming *ZGJY 1987/No.l, 

pp.37-43

218 The Object of Management by 

Contract Is Enterprise (Chin.). Ji 

Zhaoquan *HQ 1987/No.l2, 

pp.20-22

219 A Summary of the Discussion 

on Problem of Stock System in 

Enterprises of Ownership by the 

Whole People in Recent Years 

(Chin.). Jin Yongshen *JLYJG 

1987/NO.3, pp.74-79

220 Enterprisers and Business Ma­

nagement in Recent Times in 

China (Chin.). Lin Daidai *JWT 

1987/NO.4, pp.53-56

221 The System of Management by 

Contract Is an Important Way to 

Revive the Small Enterprises 

(Chin.). Ling Fangqiu *HQ 

1987/NO.12, pp.16-17

222 Unternehmensverfassung in der 

VR China: Priifstein der Wirt- 

schaftsreform. Louven, Erhard 

*C.a. May 1987, pp.407-416

223 The Models of Socialist Enter­

prises: Its Comparison and Selec­

tion (Chin.). Lu Hongwen; Hu 

Yongming *ZGJY 1987/No.2, 

pp.57-62

224 Resolving the Relationship 

Between the Party Activities and 

Administration in Enterprises 

Correctly, Perfecting Responsibi­

lity System of Factory Directors 

(Chin.). Lu Zheng *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.63-65, 56

225 A Brief Study on the Forma­

tion of Dissipation Structure of 

Enterprise (Chin.). Nei Mingjie 

♦JLYJG 1987/NO.3, pp.71-73

226 The Development and Charac­

teristics of Socialistic Multinatio­

nal Corporations (Chin.). Ou Bin 

*JK 1987/NO.3, pp.15-18

227 The Difference of Enterprise 

Bankruptcy Between Socialism 

and Capitalism (Chin.). Pan Bo 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.2, pp.78-80

228 The System of Contract for 

Cost: A Good Way of Increasing 

Production and Practising Econo­

my (Chin.). Qiu Jingji *ZGJY 

1987/NO.3, pp.54-58

229 Establishing Socialist Joint 

Stock Companies: A Report of a 

Study on the Joint-Development 

Company of the China Tourism 

Souvenirs. Rong Wenzuo *CES, 

Spring 1987, pp.46-62

230 Consideration about Theoreti­

cal System of Industrial Econo­

mics (Chin.). Rui Mingjie *ZGJY 

1987/NO.3, pp.73-74

231 Three Important Tasks of Im­

proving Management Level of 

China’s Industrial Enterprises 

(Chin.). Shen Hongsheng *ZGJY 

1987/NO.2, pp.51-56

232 Enlightenment from the Enter­

prise System in Villages and 

Towns (Chin.). Shen Liren *JK 

1987/NO.3, pp.7-11, 14

233 Two Thinkings of Enterprise 

Transform and Their Connexion 

(Chin.). Shen Liren *JTG 1987/ 

No.2, pp.35-38

234 On the Adjustment and Deve­

lopment of Individual Economy 

(Chin.). Tao Youzhi *JWT 1987/ 

No.5, pp.22-24

235 Freshen Up the Functions and 

the New Approaches to the Urban 

Commercial Management (Chin.). 

Wang Bing-yan *CJ 1987/No.5, 

pp.22-26

236 On Some Issues of the Democ­

ratic Management in Enterprise 

(Chin.). Wang Mengkui *JLYJG 

1987/NO.3, pp.50-54



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 518/18 - Juni/June 1987

237 Observations on Enterprise 

Circles in the Hong Kong Area 

and the Enlightenment from that 

(Chin.). Wang Yuemei; Sun Shuyi 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.3, pp.47-49

238 Strategic Measure of Curing 

Enterprises of Their Paralysis, 

Market Shortage and Objective 

Imbalance (Chin.). Wang Zhuo 

*JTG 1987/NO.2, pp.15-21

239 Multi-sided Observance of 

Factory Directors (Chin.). Wu Jia- 

jun *ZGJY 1987/No.l, pp.10-13

240 Similarities and Dissimilarities 

between Socialist Monopoly and 

Capitalist Monopoly (Chin.). Wu 

Yaqing *JWT 1987/NO.4, pp.17- 

18

241 Innovation, Risk and Reward: 

Enterpriser’s Growth up (Chin.). 

Xia Lianyue *ZGJY 1987/No.3, 

pp.63-65

242 On the Relations Between the 

Contractor and the Workers and 

Staff Members in Enterprises with 

the System of Management by 

Contract (Chin.). Xiao Liang *HQ 

1987/NO.12, pp.19-20

243 On the Opportunities of Mana­

gement (Chin.). Xiao Yan; Xiao 

Haibo *JLYJG 1987/NO.3, 

pp.66-68

244 Making New Economic Ad­

vantage from Deeply Development 

of Enterprise Groups (Chin.). Xue 
Jiaji; Ren Xinbao fJY 1987/No.5, 

pp.54-59

245 Several Problems Concerning 

the Development of Shared Ow­

nership Economy in China 

(Chin.). Yan Yunzhong *JWT 

1987/NO.5, pp.3-5

246 Contract System: Shoudu Iron 

and Steel Co.. Yang Peixin *BR 

1987/NO.23, pp.14-17

247 On the Mixed Industrial Cor­

poration (Chin.). Yang Shubing 

*JWT 1987/NO.5, pp.29-31

248 Comparision and Reform Ob­

ject of the Models of Wage Sy­

stem in State-Owned Industrial 

Enterprises (Chin.). Yang Yuxin 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.2, pp.70-75

249 Partnerships Cooperation in 

Developing the Commodity Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Yuan Guide; Jiang 

Liuguo *NJW 1987/NO.4, pp.23- 

26

250 A New Form of Organization 

in Enterprise Management: Indu­

strial Association (Chin.). Zhang 

Dequn *JLYJG 1987/No.3, 

pp.46-49

251 The Various Forms of Mana­

gement by Contract (Chin.). 

Zhang Li; Liu Zhaonian; Xiao 

Wentong *HQ 1987/NO.12, 

pp.17-18

252 The Contradiction and Coun­

termeasure of the Ownership of 

Business Funds in the Whole Pe­

ople’s Enterprises (Chin.). Zhao 

Xueqing *JWT 1987/No.4, 

pp.34-36

253 Managerial Approach and In­

ner Vitality of the State’s Enter­

prises (Chin.). Zhou Shaopeng 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.3, pp.50-53, 28

254 The Reform in State Owners­

hip and Ownership of Enterprise’s 

Products (Chin.). Zhou Yujin 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.2, pp.76-78

255 Manager’s Benefit and Enter­

prise Action (Chin.). Zou Gang; 

Wang Zhigang *JTG 1987/No.l, 

pp.24-27

256 An Exploration into Several 

Problems Related to the Restruc­

turing of the System of Owners­

hip. Zuo Mu *CES, Spring 1987, 

pp.63-77

257 Manifestations of Inadaptation 

of Enterprises’ Behavior in the 

Course of System Transformation 

(Chin.). *JWT 1987/NO.4, pp.39- 

40

258 Recognition of Public Enter­

prise Reform: Start, Deepening, 

Sublimation (Chin.). *JY 1987/ 

No.5, pp.3-15

259 The Group of Enterprises: Its 

Model of Management and Analy­

sis of Behavior - Observations on 

Zhan Jiang Industrial Corporation 

of Family Electrical Equipment 

(Chin.). *ZGJY 1987/NO.2, pp.3- 

16

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

260 The Socialist Labour Market: 

Pattern, Motion, Risk and Mana­

gement (Chin.). Chen Quangui; 

Guo Hengjun *GSK 1987/NO.5, 

pp.28-32

261 The Reform of Economic Sy­

stem Must Pay Great Attention to 

Workers’ Interests (Chin.). Ding 

Jingping *ZGJY 1987/NO.3, 

pp.23-28

262 A Reform of Wage Payout Sy­

stem: Wage Concentrated Saving 

System (Chin.). Du Xingman 

*JLYJG 1987/NO.3, pp.69-70

263 Situation and Countermeasure 

of Opening Labour Market 

(Chin.). Mong Qingshan; Zhang 

Darning *JTG 1987/No.2, pp.22- 

26

264 Some Problems Concerning Old 

Division of Labour and Profession 

(Chin.). Qin Qingwu *ZY 1987/ 

No.5, pp.50-55

265 Three Theoretical Questions of 

Establishing Socialist Labour Po­

wer Markets (Chin.). Su Dongbin 

*JK 1987/NO.3, pp.19-26

266 An Objective Model of Re­

form of the Wage-System and 

Problems at Present (Chin.). Xiang 

Qiyuan *ZGJY 1987/No.l, pp.3- 

10

267 The Important Development of 

the Theory of Distribution Accor­

ding to Work: Wages Establish 

Close Contact with Achievement 

in Enterprise’s Management 
(Chin.). Zhang Zerong *ZGJY 

1987/NO.2, pp.66-69

Basic Construction

Communications

268 The Status Quo of the Facili­

ties of the Major Ports on the 

Mainland (Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 

1987/NO.6, pp.112-124

269 The Beijing Railway Hub 

Keeps Pace. Tan Junyong; Li 

Shuzhen *CR 1987/No.5, pp.56- 

57

270 Ode to the Bicycle. Zhou 

Youma *CR 1987/No.5, pp.34-39

Tourism

271 Problems about Tourist Con­

sumption (Chin.). Gong Xiaokuan 

*GSK 1987/NO.5, pp.12-15

272 The Status Quo of the Chinese 

Communists’ Promotion of Tou­

rism (Chin.). Hung Hsiu *SCC 

1987/NO.6, pp.71-83

273 The History, Policies and Soci­

al Impact of International Tourism 1 

in the People’s Republic of China. 

Lew, Alan A. *APF 1987/No.2, 

pp.117-128

274 Tips for Tourists: A Taste of 

Rual Life. Tan Manni *CR 

1987/NO.6, pp.42-43

275 Tips for Tourists: Cruising 

Down the (Yellow) River. Tan 

Manni *CR 1987/No.5, pp.46-48

276 China Reconstructs Sponsors 

Australian Readers’ Tour. Zhang 

Changqing *CR 1987/No.5, 

pp. 50-54

Industry, Energy and Mining

277 A Comparison Between Syste­

matic Investment of Electricity 

Generated by Nuclear Power and 

Coal Consumption (Chin.). Bao 

Yunqiao *ZGJY 1987/No.3, 

pp.43-47

278 Economic Evaluation on Tech­

nical Choice of Industrial Enter­

prises (Chin.). Chen Shuxun 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.2, pp.44-50

279 On Technical Choice of Indu­

strial Enterprises (Chin.). Chen 

Shuxun *ZGJY 1987/No.l, 

pp.29-36

280 Locking the Dragon’s Head: 

Longyang Hydropower Station. 
Deng' Quanshi *CR 1987/No.5, 

pp. 18-19

281 An Opinion on the Transform 

of Electric Power Industry Mana­

gement System (Chin.). Dong Xi- 

wen *JTG 1987/No.2, pp.60-64

282 2nd Stage Rural Reform (IV): 

Industry Becomes Important in 

Countryside. Han Baocheng *BR 

1987/NO.23, pp.20-23

283 TV Production: Driving To­

ward World Standards and Mar­

kets. Shao Hui *CR 1987/NO.5, 

pp.16-17

284 Suggestion on Developing Chi­

na’s Small Hydroelectric Power in 

Villages and Towns (Chin.). Wei 

Ying *ZGJY 1987/NO.3, pp.76-78

285 Hoher Energiebedarf. Wiese- 

gart, Kurt *DNC 1987/NO.2, p.35

286 The Evolution and Coming 

Turn of China’s Industrial Struc­

ture (Chin.). Wu Renhong; Cheng 

Xiaonong *ZGJY 1987/NO.2, 

pp.25-31

287 Briefly on the Movement of 

"Two Increases and Two Modera­

tions" in Light Industry (Chin.). 

Yang Bo *HQ 1987/NO.12, 

pp.13-15



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 519/19 - Juni/June 1987

288 The Road to Development of

Mining Industry in Yunnan

(Chin.). Zhang Huaiyu *JWT

1987/NO.5, pp.8-11

289 The World’s First Plastic Car. 

Zhao Jun; Wen Tianshen *CR 

1987/NO.6, pp.24-25

Environment

290 Chinese Press on Environmen­

tal Protection. Basov, B. *FEA 

1987/NO.3, pp.146-149

291 Anti-Desertification Drive 

Pays Off. Fang Yang *BR 1987/ 

No.24, pp. 19-22

292 On the Law of the Develop­

ment of Social and Ecological En­

vironment (Chin.). Wu Yuanliang 

*ZY 1987/NO.5, pp.73-78

Agriculture

293 Ecological Agriculture: The 

Strategical Orientation of Agricul­

tural Development in Yunnan 

(Chin.). Cha Hongwang *JWT 

1987/NO.4, pp.9-12

294 Increasing Agricultural Invest­

ment Properly by State (Chin.). 

Gao Peiyi *JY 1987/No.5, pp.78- 

80

295 2nd-Stage Rural Reform (III): 

Grain Production & Diversified 

Economy. Han Baocheng *BR 

1987/NO.22, pp.23-25

•296 Reflections on the Enhance­

ment of Reserve Strength of 

Agriculture in Yunnan (Chin.). 

Jin Long *JWT 1987/NO.4, 

pp.13-14

297 Land-Building in Sea Shores, 

Fujian (Chin.). Lian Yuqing *NJW 

1987/NO.4, pp.35-37

298 Development Pattern in 

Quanzhou Rural Economy (Chin.). 

Lin Chunjin *NJW 1987/NO.4, 

pp.4-7, 56

299 Soviet-style Agricultural Bone- 

ses and Their Effects on Prices in 

China: A Search for Perversity 

and its Consequences. Peebles, 

Gavin *HKEP No.16 (1985), 

pp.40-53

300 Attach Importance to the Role 

of Intelligence Development in the 

Enhancement of Agricultural Re­

serve Strength (Chin.). Ping Yijie 

*JWT 1987/NO.5, pp.27-29

301 On Economic of Scale in Far­

ming (A Case Study in South Ji­

angsu) (Chin.). Qian Weizeng 

*NJW 1987/NO.4, pp.15-18

302 Economic Evaluation of Agri­

cultural Ecology and the Appro­
aches (Chin.). Qu Futian 4NJW 

1987/NO.4, pp.31-34

303 Die zweite Agrarreform. Qua- 

isser, Wolfgang *DNC 1987/No.2, 

pp.38-39

304 Putting Emphasis on the Mi­

deast Region in Yunnan’s Exploi­

tation of Land Resources in the 

Near Future (Chin.). Wang Zhiy- 

ong; Wang Xiaochun *JWT 

1987/NO.4, pp.15-16

305 Agricultural Development Stra­

tegies in the Open Areas (Chin.). 
Wu Caowen *NJW 1987/No.4, 

pp.8-10, 18

306 The Recent Development and 

Problems of the Chinese Commu­

nists’ Agricultural Mechanization 

(Chin.). Yeh Jui *SCC 1987/No.6, 

pp.65-70

307 The Rechanging of Land Ma­

nagement Pattern and the Dee­

pening of Rural Economic System 

Reform (Chin.). Yu Bilong *GSK 

1987/NO.5, pp.37-41

308 On Merchandization and Me­

chanization of Agriculture (Chin.). 

Zhang Lin; Xu Boyuan *JY 

1987/NO.5, pp.60-65

309 Consecutiveness in Agro-Eco- 

logical Economic System (Chin.). 

Zheng Chengwen *NJW 1987/ 

No.4, pp.27-30

310 Analysis of the Western System 

of Industrial Economics (Part I) 

(Chin.). Zhou Hong; He Yong 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.3, pp.66-72

311 Port Cities Abroad and the 

Agricultural Development in the 

Relavent Hinterland Area (Chin.). 

Zhou Shikun; Others *NJW 

1987/NO.4, pp.61-63

312 "Ecological Farming House­

holds" and Their Effects (Chin.). 

Zhu Qiaoyang; Shi Xiangchao 

*NJW 1987/NO.4, pp.38-40

313 A Study of Sustained Agricul­

tural Growth in China (Chin.). 

Zou Shulin *JWT 1987/No.5, 

pp.12-13

314 13th Session of World Food 

Council (speeches acting premier 

Wan Li and Chinese delegation 

head He Kang). *BR 1987/NO.24, 

pp.16-18

315 For a High Level of Research 

Work on Agricultural Economy in 

the Reform (Chin.). *NJW 1987/ 

No.4, p.3

316 Strengthen Research Work on 

Rural Development (Chin.). *NJW 

1987/NO.4, pp.53-56

317 Various Opinions on "Ecologi­

cal Agriculture" (Chin.). *NJW 

1987/NO.4, pp.41-42

Currency and Commerce

318 Controls of the General Level 

of Price during the Period of Pri­

ce Reform (Chin.). Chang Qing; 

Huang Xiao Ming *JLYJG 

1987/NO.3, pp.27-32

319 Contradiction of Loan for In­

vestment by the State and Ideas of 

the Reform (Chin.). Chen Caihong 

*ZGJY 1987/NO.3, pp.38-42

320 Ideas of Building Materials 

Bank (Chin.). Chen Huai *ZGJY 

1987/NO.3, pp.75-76

321 A Renewal Review of Keynes 

Monetary Theory (Chin.). Fang 

Xinqi *JWT 1987/No.5, pp.52-55

322 The Target Model of Our Eco­

nomic Reform in Regard to Real 

Estate and the Measures of its 

Implementation (Chin.). Feng 

Conglin *JK 1987/No.3, pp.36-40

323 Querying about the State 

Commerce Participation in Market 

Adjustment (Chin.). Han Zhi-guo 

*CJ 1987/NO.5, pp.19-21, 10

324 Reform of Material and Tech­

nical Supply in China. Korobkina, 

T. *FEA 1987/NO.3, pp.85-93

325 A Theoretical Probe Into the 

Means of Macroscopic Regulation 

with Economic Levers (Chin.). Li 

Hua *JLYJG 1987/No.3, pp.15-20

326 The Complicated Mechanism 

of Accumulation Rate Is on the 

High Side while Consumer De­

mand Is Inflated (Chin.). Li Ran; 

Fu Jie *JLYJG 1987/No.3, 

pp.55-60

327 Advertising Comes into Its 

Own. Liu Jianjun *BR 1987/ 

No.22, pp.18-21

328 Market Mechanism and the 

Functions of Market (Chin.). Liu 

Siwei *JWT 1987/No.4, pp.3-5, 16

329 Market Stabilization and Fur­

ther Reform in Commercial Fields 

(Chin.). Liu Yi *CJ 1987/No.5, 

pp.14-18

330 Reflections on Funds Inflation 

(Chin.). Lu Zhenyu; Others *JTG 

1987/NO.2, pp.27-30

331 The Common Attributes of 

Commodity Economies (Chin.). 

Mei Deyin *JWT 1987/No.4, 

pp.22-25

332 Exceeded Distribution of Na­

tional Income and Restricting 

Conditions of Financial Monetary 

Issue (Chin.). Niu Renliang; Lu 

Yimin *ZGJY 1987/No.3, pp.78- 

80

333 Von der Kaorimuschel zum 

Renminbi. Opletal, Helmut *CRep 

No.94 (1987), pp.33-42

334 The Introspections and As­

sumptions on Price Reform 

(Chin.). Song Yangyan; Wang 

Haidong; Tu Ruihua *JLYJG 

1987/NO.3, pp.21-26

335 On Foreign Debt Management 

(Chin.). Wan Yibing *JK 1987/ 

No.3, pp.41-43, 40

336 On Theoretical Problems of the 

Reform in Price System (Chin.). 

Wang Xiangchun *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.32-36

337 Thinking of Perfecting Market 

(Chin.). Wei Jie *ZGJY 1987/ 

No.l, pp.21-28

338 Trade Policies and Economic 

Development - A Review on 

Opinions of Trade Policy in We­

stern Development Economics 

(Chin.). Xia Shen; Wu Guifu 

*JWT 1987/NO.4, pp.50-52

339 Rural People-to-People Credit 

in Wenzhou Municipality (Chin.). 

Xie Ping *JLYJG 1987/No.3, 

pp.61 -65

340 Tentative Remarks on Estab­

lishing the Agricultural Joint- 

Stock Bank (Chin.). Xie Qinglin 

*NJW 1987/NO.4, pp.47-49, 46

341 Several Problems Concerning 

the Development of Commodity 

Economy in Xiaoliangshan Yi Na­

tionally Regions (Chin.). Yang 

Shijie *JWT 1987/No.4, pp.26-29

342 Paying Attention to the Studies 

of Consumer’s Behavior and His 

Demand for Consumer Goods 

(Chin.). Yao Wenqi *JK 1987/ 

No.3, pp.27-30

343 On Building up China’s Fo­

reign Exchange Market (Chin.). 

Zhang Guanghua; Wang Dongmin 

*JY 1987/NO.5, pp.71-74, 26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 520/20 - Juni/June 1987

344 Credit Risk: An Overall App­

raisal (Chin.). Zhang Jian *NJW 

1987/NO.4, pp.43-46

345 A Theoretical Approach of the 

Opening of Foreign Exchange 

Market (Chin.). Zhao Changmao 

*JWT 1987/NO.5, pp.25-26

346 The Fundamental Ways to Im­

prove our Market System (Chin.). 

Zhou Diankun *JWT 1987/NO.4, 

pp.6-8
347 . Zou Weijin *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.3, pp.33-38

348 Price Reform and More Mo­

delling (Chin.). *CJ 1987/NO.5, 

pp.1-10

349 Probe Into the Reforms of 

Medium and Large Commercial 

Enterprises (Chin.). *CJ 1987/ 

No.5, pp.32-34, 31

350 Provisional Regulations by the 

People’s Bank of China on RMB 

Loans Mortgaged by Enterprises 

With Foreign Investment With 

Their Foreign Exchange. *BR 

1987/NO.23, p.25

351 Reforming the Financial Sy­

stem to Get Funds Moving 

(Chin.). *NJW 1987/NO.4, pp.50- 

52

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

352 The Great Battle of the Forms. 

Chang Ta-kuang *CBR 1987/ 

No.4, pp.7-10

353 US-China Trade Discrepancies. 

Chen Nai-Ruenn *CBR 1987/ 

No.4, pp.14-15

354 Creating a Favorable Invest­

ment Environment. Chu Baotai; 

Dong Weiyuan *CR 1987/No.6, 

pp. 10-14

355 Two Views of China’s Foreign 

Trade - Why trade statistics from 

MOFERT and Customs never 

match. Clarke, Christopher M. 

*CBR 1987/NO.4, pp.15-16

356 An Exploration of China’s 

Utilizing Foreign Capital Policy 

Before 2000 (Chin.). Fei Yue *JY 

1987/No.5, pp.45-54

357 China’s GATT Bid. Griffith, 

Spencer S. *CBR 1987/NO.4, 

pp.36-37

358 China’s Preferential Trade. 

Guisinger, Stephen *CBR 1987/ 

No.4, p.38

359 Partnerland. China auf der 

Hannover-Messe. Hagemann, 

Ernst *DNC 1987/No.2, pp.44-45

360 Guangdong Economy Facing 

World Market. Han Baocheng *BR 

1987/No.24, pp.23-24

361 An Appraisal of Investment 

Environment and Investment Pro­

jects (Chin.). He Xiaofeng *JK 

1987/No.3, pp.47-52 -

362 Joint Ventures, Technology 

Transfer and Technocratic Orga­

nization in Nationalist China, 

1928-1949. Kirby, William C. 

*RC April 1987, pp.3-21

363 Japan’s Economic Policy To­

wards China. Krupyanko, M. 

*FEA 1987/NO.3, pp.43-48

364 World Bank’s Economic Doc­

trine and Economic Reform in the 

PRC. Manezhev, S. *FEA 1987/ 

No.3, pp.64-74

365 Foreign Exchange Guarantees 

- New legislation with implica­

tions for foreign investor. Nee, 

Owen D.; Jones, Thomas E. *CBR 

1987/NO.4, pp.54-56

366 Sisters in Commerce - The 

US-China sister network makes 

getting acquainted easier. Peaslee, 

Sarah R. *CBR 1987/No.4, 

pp.50-53

367 Foreign Trade Offensive. Ross, 

Madelyn C. *CBR 1987/No.4, 

pp.30-35

368 Trade Fairs in Flux. Sensen- 

brenner, Julia S. *CBR 1987/ 

No.4, pp.40-43

369 Movie Business - Making and 

selling films in China is big busi­

ness. Theiler, Patricia *CBR 

1987/NO.4, pp.18-24

370 Exhibitions at the Crossroads. 

Totten, Priscilla *CBR 1987/NO.4, 

pp.43-46

371 The Causes of Supply Excee­

ding Demand of Farm Goods in 

International Market and our 

Countermeasure (Chin.). Wang 

Yongtang *JWT 1987/NO.5, 

pp.56-58

372 Recent Developments in Chi­

na’s Special Economic Zones: 

Problems and Prognosis. Wong, 

Edy L. *The Developing Econo­

mies, Tokyo, March 1987, pp.73- 

86

373 Importing Advanced Technolo­

gy; A Case Study. Wu Shengyuan 

*CR 1987/NO.6, pp.44-46

374 Regional Investment Environ­

ment and the Direction of Foreign 

Investments (Chin.). Wu Xin- 

cheng; Guan Zhenwei *JK 

1987/NO.3, pp.44-46, 52

375 The ABC of Investing in China

(III) : Three Forms of Investment 

Called For. Yue Haitao *BR 

1987/NO.22, pp.21-22

376 The ABC of Investing in China

(IV) : Application Procedures. Yue 

Haitao *BR 1987/No.24, pp.25-26

377 China-E. Europe Trade Ex­

panding. Zhang Zeyu *BR 1987/ 

No.22, pp.17-18

378 1986 Foreign Trade with Chi­

na. *CNL, May-June 1987, 

pp.19-23

379 Officials on Foreign Economic 

Exchange. *BR 1987/NO.25, 

pp.20-21

380 The ABC of Investing in China

(V) : Patience and Prudence in Ne­

gotiations. *BR 1987/No.25, 

pp.22-23

Statistics

381 Facts & Figures: Specialized 

Households. *BR 1987/No.23, 

pp.23-25

TAIWAN

382 Taking Taiwan’s Experience as 

a Model for Mainland’s Recon­

struction (Chin.). Cheng Chu- 

yuan *SCC 1987/No.6, pp.101-111

383 Future Trends in ROC Fiscal 

Policy. Chien, Robert C. *ER, 

May-June 1987, pp.4-7

384 Democratizing Transition in 

Taiwan. Chou Yangsun; Nathan, 

Andrew J. *AS 1987/No.3, 

pp.277-299

385 Economic Development in 

Taiwan: A Model of a Political 

Economy. Clark, Cal *JAS 1987/ 

Nos.1-2, pp.1-16

386 The Status Quo Is Not Static: 

Mainland-Taiwan Relations. Gold, 

Thomas B. *AS 1987/No.3, 

pp.300-315

387 Taiwan Provincial and Local 

Political Decision-Makers: Taiwa- 

nization. Lee Kuo-wei *APF 

1987/NO.2, pp.179-196

388 Toward Liberalizing Trade and 

Improving Market Access. Siew, 

Vincent C. *IFC 1987/No.4, 

pp.1-6

389 Toward Internationalization of 

R.O.C.’s Economy. Yu, K.H. *ER, 

May-June 1987, pp.1-3

390 Perspective of the Taiwan 

Economy up to the Year of 2000 

- Abridged - (Continued). *IFC 

1987/NO.4, pp.7-36

HONGKONG AND MACAU

391 The Effect of Exchange Rate 

Variability on Hong Kong’s Ex­

ports. Chan, Partick K.L.; Wong, 

Jim H.Y. *HKEP No.16 (1985), 

pp.27-39

392 Hong Kong: the pressure to 

converge. Cheng, Joseph Y.S. *IA, 

Spring 1987, pp.271-283

393 The Reform of Banking Su­

pervision in Hong Kong. Hall, 

Maximilian J.B. *HKEP No.16 

(1985), pp.74-96

394 Exchange Rate Management 

without a Central Bank: The Hong 

Kong Experience. Hsu, John C. 

*HKEP No.16 (1985), pp.14-26

395 Macao Agreement - Historic 

Step in China’s Reunification. Ji­

ang Yi’ao *CR 1987/N0.6, 

pp.15-17

396 China Factor in Hong Kong 

Banking and Trade. Liu, William 

H. *IS 1987/NO.5, pp.83-121

397 Symposium on Prudential Su­

pervision of Financial Institutions 

in Hong Kong. *HKEP No.16 

(1985), pp.97-111

MISCELLANEA

398 Leute in Shaanxi. Tagebuchno- 

tizen. Heuser, Robert *CRep 

No.94 (1987), pp.43-47

399 Hometown of the Writing 

Brush. Luo Guojun *CR 1987/ 

No.5, pp.31-33

400 Like Any Other Developing 

Country? (China visit). Sharma, 

Chitra *CRe 1987/No.2, pp.231- 

238

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Avdokushin, Ye: 207

Bao Jirui: 171

Bao Yunqiao: 277

Basov, B.: 290

Belousov, S.: 172

Berry, Chris: 128

Bian Yong-zhuang: 178

Bieg, Lutz: 155

Bo Guili: 41

Borevskaya, N.: 81

Cai Meibiao: 101

Cai Xiaomei: 129

Cao Ming: 130





CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 522/22 - Juni/June

Tan Junyong: 269

Tan Manni: 274

Tan Manni: 275

Tao Youzhi: 234

Tao Yuquan: 119

Thaman, Konai H.: 135

Theiler, Patricia: 369

Tikhomirov, V.: 5

Titarenko, M.: 27

Titov, A.: 67

Totten, Priscilla: 370

Tsukanov, A.: 5

Tu Ruihua: 334

Unterrieder, Else: 136

Usov, V.: 67

Wan Li: 120

Wan Yibing: 335

Wang Bing-yan: 235

Wang Bingzhang: 192

Wang Bingzhang: 28

Wang Dongmin: 343

Wang Haibo: 166

Wang Haidong: 334

Wang Hongquan: 89

Wang Hui: 88

Wang Hui: 89

Wang Huning: 121

Wang Jianshe: 151

Wang Mengkui: 236

Wang Ruowang: 49

Wang Xiangchun: 336

Wang Xianghong: 77

Wang Xiaochun: 304

Wang Xingguo: 29

Wang Yongtang: 371

Wang Yongyao: 137

Wang Yuemei: 237

Wang Zhigang: 255

Wang Zhiwei: 167

Wang Zhiyong: 304

Wang Zhuo: 193

Wang Zhuo: 238

Weggel, Oskar: 52

Wei Haibo: 122

Wei Haibo: 152

Wei Jie: 337

Wei Liming: 138

Wei Ying: 284

Wen Jiao: 100

Wen Tianshen: 289

Wiesegart, Kurt: 285

Wong, Edy L.: 372

Wong, Jim H.Y.: 391

Wu Caowen: 305

Wu Chia: 30

Wu Chien-shiung: 112

Wu Guanzheng: 18

Wu Guifu: 338

Wu Hung Yen: 90

Wu Jiajun: 239

Wu Jianqi: 211

Wu Renhong: 286

Wu Shengyuan: 373

Wu Xincheng: 374

Wu Yaqing: 240

Wu Yuanliang: 292

Xia Lianyue: 241

Xia Shen: 338

Xian Xiwen: 168

Xiang Qiyuan: 266

Xiang Xiang: 158

Xiao Dezhuo: 169

Xiao Haibo: 243

Xiao Li: 139

Xiao Liang: 242

Xiao Wentong: 251

Xiao Yan: 243

Xie Ping: 339

Xie Qinglin: 340

Xu Boyuan: 308

Xu Jinyong: 204

Xu Zhaoming: 123

Xue Jiaji: 244

Xue Ju: 159

Yan Jiaqi: 124

Yan Shen: 153

Yan Yunzhong: 245

Yang Bo: 287

Yang Peixin: 246

Yang Shijie: 341

Yang Shubing: 247

Yang Yunlong: 187

Yang Yuxin: 248

Yang Zhiheng: 24

Yang Zhiheng: 25

Yao Wenqi: 342

Ye Jiachen: 53

Yeh Jui: 306

Yemelyanova, T.: 56

Yi Da: 91

Yin Xiaomin: 140

Yomano, Shelly: 113

Young, Lewis: 1

Young, Lewis: 2

Young, Lewis: 3

Yu Bilong: 307

Yu Chih: 9

Yu Qingtian: 145

Yu San Wang: 16

Yu, K.H.: 389

Yuan Guide: 249

Yuan Ming: 11

Yue Haitao: 375

Yue Haitao: 376

Zhang Baijia: 12

Zhang Bajia: 13

Zhang Changqing: 276

Zhang Chunru: 88

Zhang Chunru: 89

Zhang Darning: 263

Zhang Dequn: 250

Zhang Gang: 194

Zhang Guanghua: 343

Zhang Huaiyu: 288

Zhang Huanguang: 42

Zhang Jian: 344

Zhang Lan: 53

Zhang Li: 251

Zhang Lin: 308

Zhang Ling: 92

Zhang Renshou: 170

Zhang Shuguang: 195

Zhang Xiaoguang: 196

Zhang Youyu: 125

Zhang Zerong: 267

Zhang Zeyu: 377

Zhao Changmao: 345

Zhao Jun: 289

Zhao Xueqing: 252

Zheng Chengwen: 309

Zheng Shiping: 126

Zhou Chenqi: 31

Zhou Diankun: 346

Zhou Hong: 310

Zhou Shaopeng: 253

Zhou Shikun: 311

Zhou Xiaochuan: 197

Zhou Youma: 270

Zhou Youma: 75

Zhou Yujin: 254

Zhu Qiaoyang: 312

Zhu Zhengming: 205

Zi Mu: 46

Zou Gang: 255

Zou Shuhn: 313

Zou Weijin: 347

Zuo Mu: 256

et al.: 43


